
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA  
POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
 
Date: Monday, 18 September 2023 
  
Time: 6.30 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 

 
Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors M R Daniells 

S Dugan 
D J Hamilton 
Miss T G Harper 
Mrs K Mandry 

 
Deputies: Mrs C L A Hockley 

Mrs K K Trott 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and 

Resources Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 22 June 2023. 
  

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Direction  
 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 

Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
  

5. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 

  
6. Council Tax Support Fund Policy (Pages 9 - 16) 
 To consider a report by the Assistant Director (Finance & ICT) on the Council Tax 

Support Fund Policy. 
  

7. Capital Treasury Management Outturn 2022-23 (Pages 17 - 38) 
 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the Capital Treasury 

Management Outturn for 2022-23. 
  

8. General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2022-23 (Pages 39 - 56) 
 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the General Fund and 

Housing Revenue Account Outturn for 2022-23. 
  

9. Annual Review of the Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 and Local Service 
Agreements 2022-23 (Pages 57 - 106) 

 To consider a report by the Assistant Director (Democracy) on the annual review of 
the Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 and the Local Service Agreements 2022-23. 
  

10. Corporate Strategy 2023-2029 (Pages 107 - 152) 
 To consider a report by the Assistant Director (Democracy) on the Corporate 

Strategy 2023-2029. 
  

11. Executive Business (Pages 153 - 154) 
 To consider any items of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting 

of the Panel, that falls under the remit of the Policy and Resources Portfolio. This 
will include any decisions taken by individual members during the same time period. 
  

Page 2



 

 

(1) Capital & Treasury Management Outturn 2022-23 (Pages 155 - 156) 
 

(2) Solent Airport Investment Programme (Pages 157 - 158) 
 

(3) Osborn Road Multi-Storey Car Park (Pages 159 - 160) 
 

(4) Lease of Open Space, Warsash Recreational Ground (Pages 161 - 162) 
 

(5) General Fund & Housing Revenue Outturn 2022-23 (Pages 163 - 164) 
 

(6) CONFIDENTIAL - Consideration of Commercial Opportunities Related to 
Wider Regeneration of Fareham Town Centre (Pages 165 - 166) 

 
(7) Amendments to the Areas of Executive Portfolio Responsibilities (Pages 

167 - 168) 
 
12. Scrutiny Priorities  
 To provide an opportunity for Members to consider the scrutiny priorities for the 

Policy and Resources Panel. 
 

 
A WANNELL 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
08 September 2023 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 22 June 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 

 
Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: M R Daniells, S Dugan, D J Hamilton, Miss T G Harper and 

Mrs K Mandry 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Mrs K K Trott (Item 6) 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 22 June 2023 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel meeting 
held on 02 May 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTION  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. OPPORTUNITIES PLAN  
 
The Panel received a presentation by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
Opportunities Plan 2023-2027. (The presentation is appended to these 
minutes). 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs K K Trott, addressed the 
Panel on this item. 
  
Members noted the information in the presentation and the projects that are 
being considered in year one of the plan, and asked questions on the 
proposals that have been put forward. 
  
Members had the following suggestions to be put forward for consideration in 
the Opportunities Plan: 
  

(i)              Explore the opportunity of cost savings on electricity and heating 
from Hybrid Working, whilst condensing the staff within the building 
onto less floors. 

(ii)             Teams Meetings, members felt that more meetings could be held 
over teams which would require less staff required in the building 
later in the evening, it could also save on heating and electricity. 

(iii)           Introducing a scheme to encourage residents to rent spare rooms, 
which would not only benefit the resident with more income, but 
could help single occupancy properties which receive a Council Tax 
discount to pay full Council Tax. 

(iv)           Large Projects, members felt that it was important for the Council to 
regularly review the timelines for delivering large projects to ensure 
that it is still worthwhile the Council undertaking them. 

  

Page 6



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 22 June 2023 

 

 

RESOLVED that having asked questions, made comments, and put forward 
further proposals for consideration, as outlined above, the Policy and 
Resources Scrutiny Panel notes the content of the presentation. 
 

7. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
The Panel considered the Executive items of business which falls under the 
remit of the Policy and Resources Portfolio, including Executive Member 
decisions and Officer delegated decisions, that have taken place since the last 
meeting of the Panel 2 May 2023. 
 
(1) CONFIDENTIAL - Sale of Development Land at Faraday Business 

Park (South)  
 
There were no comments received. 
 
(2) Draft Corporate Strategy 2023-2029  
 
There were no comments received. 
 
(3) Vehicle Replacement Programme  
 
There were no comments received. 
 

8. SCRUTINY PRIORITIES  
 
The Head of Finance and Audit addressed the Panel on this item and gave the 
Panel an overview of the items already scheduled for the coming year. 
  
Members were given the opportunity to put forward any suggestions of items 
that they would like to scrutinise. Councillor Dugan requested that an item on 
the Council’s Procurement process be included, to enable members to better 
understand how the Council achieves best value when procuring services and 
products. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.30 pm). 

 
 

Page 7





  

 
 

Report to Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 18 September 2023 
 
Report of: Assistant Director (Finance & ICT)  
 
Subject: COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT FUND POLICY 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider and review the Executive’s 
proposals for the Council Tax Support Fund.  The Assistant Chief Executive Officer will refer 
any proposals or comments of the Panel to the Executive meeting on 9 October 2023. 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

That any proposals or comments of the Panel be referred to the Executive at its meeting on 9 
October 2023. 

 
 

Enq
[...]
  
 
Subject: CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2022-23 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider and review the Executive’s 
proposals for the Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2022/23.  The Assistant Chief 
Executive Officer will refer any proposals or comments of the Panel to the Executive meeting 
on 9 October 2023. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

That any proposals or comments of the Panel be referred to the Executive at its meeting on 9 
October 2023. 
 
 
 
 
Enquiries: 
For further information on this report please contact Caroline Hancock 01329 824589 
 
Appendix A: Report to the Executive meeting on 3 July 2023 – Capital and Treasury 
Management Outturn 2022/23 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7





 

 

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
03 July 2023 

 
Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   Capital & Treasury Management Outturn 2022/23 

Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 

Corporate Priorities: A dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 
  
Purpose:  
This report provides the Executive with details of the capital and treasury 
management outturn for 2022/23 to comply with the reporting requirements of the 
Code of Practice for Treasury Management.  The report also seeks approval for the 
proposed methods of financing the General Fund capital programme. 
 
 

 
Executive summary: 
Actual capital expenditure on General Fund schemes in 2022/23 was £6,202,287 
(£12.1 million in 2021/22) compared with the revised capital programme of 
£9,932,800. The overall variance was £3,730,513.  A detailed analysis of the 
variations is given in Appendix A to this report. 
 
Total savings from individual projects of £44,017 were achieved, additional 
expenditure of £5,803 on others was incurred and a total of £3,692,299 will be 
carried forward into 2023/24.  Details of the various methods used to finance this 
expenditure are set out in this report. 
 
Full details of Treasury Management investment and borrowing activit
[...]
nvestment Exposure 
2021/22 
Actual 
£’000 

2022/23 
Revised 

£’000 

2022/23 
Actual 
£’000 

Treasury Management Investments 22,189 15,000 24,832 
Commercial Investments 68,336 68,336 70,006 
Total  90,525 83,336 94,838 

 
The variation in the revised to actual is due to a higher level of investments held than 
anticipated at year end, partly due an increase in capital receipts. 

3) How Investments are Funded 
 
Government guidance is that these indicators should include how investments are 
funded.  Since the Council does not normally associate particular assets with particular 
liabilities, this guidance is difficult to comply with. However, the following investments 
could be described as being funded by borrowing. The remainder of the Council’s 
investments are funded by usable reserves and income received in advance of 
expenditure. 
 

Investments Funded by Borrowing 
2021/22 
Actual 
£’000 

2022/23 
Revised 

£’000 

2022/23 
Actual 
£’000 

Treasury Management Investments 0 0 0 
Commercial Investments 30,272 29,479 29,479 
Total  30,272 29,479 29,479 

 
 

Page 36



 

 

 
4) Rate of Return Received 
 
This indicator shows the investment income received less the associated costs, 
including the cost of borrowing where appropriate, as a proportion of the sum initially 
invested. 
 
Investments Net Rate of Return 2021/22 

Actual 
2022/23 
Revised 

2022/23 
Actual 

Treasury Management Investments 3.2% 4.1% 4.4% 
Commercial Investments 5.0% 3.5% 5.1% 
Total  4.6% 3.7% 5.0% 

 
  
 

Page 37





  

 
 

Report to Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 18 September 2023 
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit  
 
Subject: GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
                          OUTTURN 2022-23 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider and review the Executive’s 
proposals for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2022/23.  The 
Assistant Chief Executive Officer will refer any proposals or comments of the Panel to the 
Executive meeting on 9 October 2023. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

That any proposals or comments of the Panel be referred to the Executive at its meeting on 9 
October 2023. 
 
 

 
Enquiries: 
For further information on this report please contact Neil Wood. (Ext 4506) 
 
Appendix A: Report to Executive meeting on 3 July 2023 – General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account Outturn 2022/23. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
03 July 2023 

 
Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   General Fund & Housing Revenue Account Outturn 
2022/23 

Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 

Corporate Priorities: A dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 
  
Purpose:  
This report provides the Executive with details of the actual revenue expenditure for 
2022/23 for the General Fund and Housing Revenue and Repairs Account. 
 

 
Executive summary: 
 
The General Fund actual net revenue expenditure on services for 2022/23 totals 
£10,080,693 which is £1,111,007 less than the revised budgeted amount for the 
year.  The main reasons for this are higher income in some areas, such as parking 
charge income, where recovery was quicker than anticipated or additional grant 
income was received. However, there have still been pressures on the budgets in 
the year, in particular for the homelessness and waste collection services. 
 
Taking account of financing and non-service budgets, the final net budget outturn 
position requires a drawing from reserves of £744,267, compared to an anticipated 
£1,239,500 drawing set out in the revised budget agreed by the Executive in 
February 2022.  
 
This reduced drawing from reserves will help protect the council’s financial position 
going forward. Some trends in increased expenditure such as fuel prices have 
continued during 2022/23, income streams are still not all at the levels they were 5 
years ago and the Government’s financial support schemes are now disappearing. 
T
[...]
 to Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
Date 18 September 2023 
 
Report of: Assistant Director (Democracy)  
 
Subject: ANNUAL REVIEW OF CORPORATE STRATEGY 2017-2023 AND  
                         LOCAL SERVICE AGREEMENTS 2022-2023 
 
  

SUMMARY 

At its meeting on 9 October 2023, the Executive will be considering a report on the Annual 
Review of the Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 and Local Service Agreements 2022-2023.  

The Council’s performance management framework requires the Executive to undertake an 
annual review of the corporate vision and priorities. The purpose is to confirm future priorities 
and to update the wording where necessary.  

The Local Service Agreements provide an overview of how the Council is performing alongside 
the Corporate Strategy and is an opportunity to consider how well the Council is performing. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the Annual Review of the 
Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 and Local Service Agreements 2022-2023 Executive Report.  

 

Appendices:  Appendix A: Annual Review of the Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 and Local 
Service Agreements 2022-2023 Executive Report  

Appendix B: Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 – current  

Appendix C: Proposed updates to the Corporate Strategy – 2023  

Appendix D: Local Service Agreements April 2022 – March 2023  

 

Enquiries:  

For further information on this report please contact Kat Hillman (01329 824443) 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9





 

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
9 October 2023 

 
Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   Annual Review of Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 and 
Local Service Agreements 2022/23 

Report of: Assistant Director (Democracy) 

Corporate Priorities: All Corporate Objectives Apply 
  
Purpose:  
 
The Council’s performance management framework requires the Executive to 
undertake an annual review of the corporate vision and priorities.  The purpose is to 
update the wording where necessary and to provide an overview of the Council’s 
performance for the 2022/23 financial year.  This is the final review for the current 
2017-2023 Corporate Strategy, with the adoption of a new Corporate Strategy for 
2023-2029 due in October 2023.   
   

 
Executive summary: 
 
The Corporate Strategy provides a clear focus on the most important issues to be 
addressed for the 2017-2023 period.  This annual review is an opportunity to 
consider progress made in delivering corporate priorities during 2022-2023 and to 
assess the impact of any other influences on the Council’s services and initiatives.  
 
The Council’s strategic framework includes Local Service Agreements to provide 
details of actions delivered by individual services.  Local Service Agreements 
provide an overview of how the Council is performing alongside the Corporate 
Strategy.  The annual review is an opportunity to consider how well the Council is 
performing, both as a whole and in key service areas. 
 

 
Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
 
It is recommended that the Executive:  

a) Agrees the proposed revisions to the Corporate Strategy, as set out in 
Appendix B of this report.  

b) Recommends the Annual Review of the Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 to 
Council for approval, subject to any further amendments.  

c) Notes the Council’s performance for the 2022/2023 financial year. 
 

Page 59



 

 
Reason: 
 
To meet the requirements of the Council’s performance management framework 
and to provide details of Fareham Borough Council’s performance for the 2022/2023 
financial year. 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
 
None. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 – current 

B: Proposed updates to the Corporate Strategy - 2023 
C: Local Service Agreements April 2022 – March 2023 

 
Background papers:  
  
    
Reference papers:  

Page 60



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 
Date:   9 October 2023 
Subject:   Annual Review of Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 and Local 

Servi
[...]
ioning to a cloud-based server 
would improve data security.  

-  A few comments suggested that the priority needed more detail and transparency.  
 

23. Would you add anything to this priority?  

No 78% 

Yes 22% 

 

24. What would you add to this priority? 

Themes Comments 

Definition and limits as to what the 
council may do to generate additional 
revenue 

3 

Listen to residents’ views and respond 
and take action to their needs 

2 

 

- The most frequent response was that there needs to be clarity around what the Council 
may do to generate additional income.  

- A few respondents stated that the Councils should listen to the views of residents and take 
action.  
 

25. If you have any further comments, please leave them below  

Themes Comments 
Hampshire County Council issues 

- Potholes  
- Services  
 

3 

Listen to your residents  3 
Stick to dealing with the basics well 2 
More detail and transparency  2 

Page 151



 

- The most common answer from respondents were problems with services associated with 
Hampshire County Council such as road maintenance. There was also the suggestion of 
putting pressure on the County.  

- Another frequent comment was that residents felt that their concerns will not be listened to 
regarding the new strategy.  

Page 152



  

 
 

Report to Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 18 September 2023 
 
Report of: Assistant Chief Executive Officer  
 
Subject: EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

One of the key functions of this Scrutiny Panel is to hold the Executive Portfolio Holder and 
Senior Officers to account in the delivery of the Service and the Improvement Actions 
identified in the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Corporate Vision. 
 
Members are therefore invited to consider the items of business which fall under the remit of 
the Policy and Resources portfolio and have been dealt with by the Executive since the last 
meeting of the Panel. This includes any decisions taken by Ind
[...]
fer appropriate 
returns. 
 

 

Confirmed as a true record: 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 19 June 2023 

 

Page 158



 

 
 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2023/24 
Decision No. 

2459 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

Portfolio Policy & Resources 

Subject: Osborn Road multi-storey car park 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priority: Maintain and extend prosperity 

 

Purpose: 
An update on progress and a request to delegate authority to award a contract for 
the demolition of the existing Osborn Road multi-storey car park and construction of 
a new surface car park.   
  
A scheme has now been developed to provide a new surface car park on the site of 
the existing Osborn Road multi-storey car park.  This report updates members on the 
scheme and requests authority to award a contract for these works.  
 

 

Options Considered: 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed the 
Executive on this item. 
  
As recommendation. 
 

 

Decision: 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  notes the progress on the project to date; and 
  

(b)  approves that delegated authority to award contracts for these works be given 
to the Director of Planning and Regeneration, following consultation with the 
Executive Member for Policy and Resources. 

 

 

Reason: 
To support the regeneration of Fareham town centre and to be a key driver of further 
development and investment. 
 

 

Page 159

Agenda Item 11(3)



 

 

Confirmed as a true record: 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

Page 160



 

 
 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2023/24 
Decision No. 

2463 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

Portfolio Policy & Resources 

Subject: Lease of Open Space, Warsash Recreation Ground 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priority: Dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 

 

[...]
d to help bridge the forecasted funding 
gap.  
  
The final figures for the Housing Revenue and Repairs Account (HRA) in 2022/23 
show that the HRA revenue reserve has been increased by £127,023.  Overall, total 
HRA Reserves have decreased by £1.154 million.   

 

Options Considered: 
As recommendation.  
 

Page 163

Agenda Item 11(5)



 

 
 

Decision: 
RESOLVED that the Executive notes the content of the report.  
 

 

Reason: 
To enable the completion of the General Fund expenditure programme for 2022/23 
and to ensure that the balances on the Housing Revenue and Repairs Accounts as 
at 31 March 2023 will be available in future years and that 2023/24 budgets are 
sufficient to meet the level of work programmed. 
 

 

Confirmed as a true record: 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

Page 164



Document is Restricted

Page 165

Agenda Item 11(6)
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





 

 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2023/24 
Decision No. 

2469 
 

Record of Decision by Executive Leader (Delegated 
Decision) 

Wednesday, 6 September 2023 

 

Portfolio Executive Leader 

Subject: Amendments to the Areas of Executive Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Report of: Assistant Director (Democracy) & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

Corporate Priority: Constitution 

 

Purpose: 
To consider revisions to the areas of Executive responsibility to Executive members 
for the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year. 
  
The Council’s Standing Orders with respect to Meetings allows the Executive Leader 
to determine the areas of executive responsibility and to discharge Executive 
functions in accordance with S9E Local Government Act 2000 (SO 31 & 32). 
  
The current list of Executive responsibilities is attached as Appendix A to this report.  
  
The Executive Leader gives notice that he intends to implement the revisions to the 
list of executive responsibilities, as attached at Appendix B to this report, with effect 
from 07 September 2023: 
  
 

 

Options Considered: 
As recommendation. 
 
 

 

Decision: 
RESOLVED that the Executive Leader approves the amendments to the Executive 
portfolios as set out in Appendix B to the report. 
  
  
  
  
 

 

Page 167

Agenda Item 11(7)



 

 

Reason: 
To secure the effective administration of Council business. 
 

 

Confirmed as a true record: 
Executive Leader (Councillor Seán Woodward) 
 
 
 
Wednesday, 6 September 2023 

 

Page 168


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Council Tax Support Fund Policy
	P&R - Item 6 - Appendix A - Draft Execuitve Report -  Council Tax Support Fund Policy

	7 Capital Treasury Management Outturn 2022-23
	P&R - Item 7 - Appendix A - Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2022-23

	8 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2022-23
	P&R - Item 8 - Appendix A - FINAL General Fund and Housing Revenue Acount Outturn 2022-23

	9 Annual Review of the Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 and Local Service Agreements 2022-23
	P&R - Item 9 - Appendix A - Annual Review of the Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 and Local Service Agreements
	P&R - Item 9 - Appendix B - Corporate Strategy Updated December 2022
	Corporate Strategy 2017 - 2023
	FAREHAM a prosperous andattractive place to be CORPORATE STRATEGY 2017-2023 
	Figure
	PLANNING FOR FAREHAM’SFUTURE Prosperous,safe, attractive... 
	Our corporate strategy for Fareham Borough Council sets out our priorities for the next few years, from 2017 to 2023, and shows how we have planned to ensure that Fareham remains a prosperous, safe and attractive place to live and work. 
	Our approach has been led by a number of factors. First and foremost, our residents, customers, partners and others have told us what is important to them. Our research has also highlighted a range of external influences we need to consider such as economic and social factors and indeed changes to the way our residents live and work. 
	One factor that cannot be ignored is the con
[...]
NormalParagraphStyle
	Span

	NormalParagraphStyle
	Span
	Span
	Span
	Span
	Span
	Span
	Solent Enterprise ZoneThe Zone at Daedalus is one of 46 enterprise zones set up nationally to support local economic growth with a focus on advanced engineering and manufacturing, particularly in the marine, aerospace and aviation sectors.

	NormalParagraphStyle
	Span

	NormalParagraphStyle
	Span
	Span
	Span
	Span
	Span
	Span
	Span
	Strategic Housing SitesLarge scale residential development allocations set out in the Local Plan which help address the strategic priorities of the Council such as providing sufficient housing with a mix of tenure, size and type to meet the Borough’s needs.


	Figure
	Solent Airport at Daedalus 
	Solent Airport at Daedalus 
	Solent Airport at Daedalus 


	www.fareham.gov.uk
	www.fareham.gov.uk
	www.fareham.gov.uk
	www.fareham.gov.uk



	Figure
	Figure




	P&R - Item 10 - Appendix C - Full analysis of consultation responses

	11 Executive Business
	11(1) Capital & Treasury Management Outturn 2022-23
	11(2) Solent Airport Investment Programme
	11(3) Osborn Road Multi-Storey Car Park
	11(4) Lease of Open Space, Warsash Recreational Ground
	11(5) General Fund & Housing Revenue Outturn 2022-23
	11(6) CONFIDENTIAL - Consideration of Commercial Opportunities Related to Wider Regeneration of Fareham Town Centre
	11(7) Amendments to the Areas of Executive Portfolio Responsibilities



Accessibility Report


		Filename: 

		Corporate Strategy - Reviewed June 2022.pdf




		Report created by: 

		

		Organization: 

		




[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.


		Needs manual check: 2

		Passed manually: 0

		Failed manually: 0

		Skipped: 5

		Passed: 25

		Failed: 0




Detailed Report


		Document



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set

		Image-only PDF		Passed		Documen

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 18 September 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 

 
Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: M R Daniells, S Dugan, D J Hamilton, Miss T G Harper and 

Mrs K Mandry 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Mrs K K Trott (Item 8) 
 

 
 



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 18 September 2023 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on 22 June 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Sarah Robinson to the Panel and congratulated her 
on her new appointment of Assistant Chief Executive Officer. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTION  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT FUND POLICY  
 
The Council considered a report by the Assistant Director (Finance & ICT) on 
the proposals for the Council Tax Support Scheme. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel recommends that the Executive endorses the 
recommendations in the report at its meeting on 9 October 2023. 
 

7. CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2022-23  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
Capital and Treasury Management Outturn for 2022-23. 
  
  
RESOLVED that the Panel notes the content of the report and has no 
comments to pass to the Executive at their meeting on 9 October 2023. 
 

8. GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN 2022-23  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
general fund and housing revenue account outturn for 2022-23. 
  
At the Invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs Trott addressed the 
Committee on this item. 
  
The Chairman enquired as to whether the war in Ukraine has had any impact 
on the Council’s budgets. The Finance Manager confirmed that the war has 
had an impact on the homeless budget due to some families in need of 



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 18 September 2023 

 

 

support. However, he also confirmed that the majority of the Ukrainian families 
have been housed via private arrangements. 
  
Members asked a variety of questions regarding parking charges and income, 
and whether the increase in revenue from the car parks has reached pre-
Covid levels. The Finance Manager confirmed that growth on the car parks 
has been slow to rebuild and that the Council does not anticipate that the 
figures will match pre-Covid figures. 
  
Members enquired as to the whether the Council predicts that the car parking 
revenue will increase as the town centre develops, with the new 
entertainment’s venue Fareham Live opening in 2024. The Finance Manager 
confirmed that the parking charges will be reviewed once Fareham Live is in 
operation. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel notes the content of the report and has no 
comments to pass to the executive at its meeting on 9 October 2023. 
 

9. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE STRATEGY 2017-2023 AND 
LOCAL SERVICE AGREEMENTS 2022-23  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Assistant Director (Democracy) on the 
Annual Review of Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 and the Local Service 
Agreements 2022-2023. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel: -  
  

(i)            Note the content of the report; and 
  

(ii)          Recommends that the Executive endorses the recommendations set 
out in the report to the Executive at its meeting on 9 October 2023.  

 
10. CORPORATE STRATEGY 2023-2029  

 
The Council considered a report by the Assistant Director (Democracy) on the 
Corporate Strategy for 2023-2029. 
  
Members commented on the disappointing level of response from the public, 
and asked officers for suggestions on how this could be improved going 
forward. The Senior Policy, Research and Engagement Office addressed the 
Panel and informed them that the Engagement team have already started to 
address this. She advised them of a new Facebook page “Lets Talk Fareham” 
which has proved to be popular and has received positive responses to. They 
have also started to introduce Pop Up Consultation Events which again have 
been positively received. She stressed that the importance of public 
engagement is to ensure that that it is meaningful engagement. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel: -  
  

(i)            Note the content of the report; and 
  

(ii)          Recommends that the Executive endorses the corporate Strategy 
2023-2029 at its meeting on 9 October 2023. 



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 18 September 2023 

 

 

  
  
  
 

11. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
The Panel considered the Executive items of business which falls under the 
remit of the Policy and Resources Portfolio, including Executive Member 
decisions and Officer delegated decisions, that have taken place since the last 
meeting of the Panel 22 June 2023. 
 
(1) Capital & Treasury Management Outturn 2022-23  
 
There were no comments received. 
 
(2) Solent Airport Investment Programme  
 
There were no comments received. 
 
(3) Osborn Road Multi-Storey Car Park  
 
There were no comments received. 
 
(4) Lease of Open Space, Warsash Recreational Ground  
 
There were no comments received. 
 
(5) General Fund & Housing Revenue Outturn 2022-23  
 
There were no comments received. 
 
(6) CONFIDENTIAL - Consideration of Commercial Opportunities 

Related to Wider Regeneration of Fareham Town Centre  
 
There were no comments received. 
 
(7) Amendments to the Areas of Executive Portfolio Responsibilities  
 
There were no comments received. 
 
 

12. SCRUTINY PRIORITIES  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive Officer addressed the Panel on this item and 
gave members the opportunity to put forward any suggestions of items that 
they would like to scrutinise. There were no suggestions put forward. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm 
and ended at 7.10 pm). 

 
 
 
 



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 18 September 2023 

 

 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 


